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PART I - FINANCIAL INFORMATION
 
Item 1. Financial Statements.

GLOBALSTAR, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

(In thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited) 

 Three Months Ended

March 31,
2024

March 31,
2023

Revenue:

Service revenue $ 53,465 $ 52,954 

Subscriber equipment sales 3,015 5,690 

Total revenue 56,480 58,644 

Operating expenses:

Cost of services (exclusive of depreciation, amortization, and accretion shown separately below) 16,759 11,820 

Cost of subscriber equipment sales 2,158 4,309 

Marketing, general and administrative 10,646 9,631 

Stock-based compensation 9,227 3,760 

Reduction in the value of long-lived assets 305 — 

Depreciation, amortization and accretion 22,097 21,933 

Total operating expenses 61,192 51,453 

(Loss) income from operations (4,712) 7,191 

Other (expense) income:

Loss on extinguishment of debt — (10,403)

Interest income and expense, net of amounts capitalized (3,785) (2,032)

Foreign currency (loss) gain (3,842) 1,907 

Other (849) (99)

Total other expense (8,476) (10,627)

Loss before income taxes (13,188) (3,436)

Income tax expense 8 44 

Net loss $ (13,196) $ (3,480)

Other comprehensive loss:

Foreign currency translation adjustments 2,393 (1,429)

Comprehensive loss $ (10,803) $ (4,909)

Net loss attributable to common shareholders (Note 7:) (15,840) (6,095)

Net loss per common share:

Basic $ (0.01) $ 0.00 

Diluted (0.01) 0.00 

Weighted-average shares outstanding:

Basic 1,882,605 1,811,831 

Diluted 1,882,605 1,811,831 

See accompanying notes to unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.
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GLOBALSTAR, INC.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(In thousands, except par value and share data)

(Unaudited) 

 March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

ASSETS

Current assets:   

Cash and cash equivalents $ 59,282 $ 56,744 

Accounts receivable, net of allowance for credit losses of $ 1,585 and $2,312, respectively 42,830 48,743 

Inventory 14,407 14,582 

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 19,458 22,584 

Total current assets 135,977 142,653 

Property and equipment, net 625,515 624,002 

Operating lease right of use assets, net 33,573 34,164 

Prepaid satellite costs and customer receivable 12,482 12,443 

Intangible and other assets, net of accumulated amortization of $ 12,798 and $12,385, respectively 109,459 111,047 

Total assets $ 917,006 $ 924,309 

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY   

Current liabilities:   

Current portion of long-term debt $ 34,600 $ 34,600 

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 28,268 28,985 

Accrued satellite construction costs 18,796 58,187 

Payables to affiliates 261 459 

Deferred revenue, net 53,757 53,677 

Total current liabilities 135,682 175,908 

Long-term debt 364,123 325,700 

Operating lease liabilities 28,497 29,244 

Deferred revenue, net 1,543 3,213 

Other non-current liabilities 10,107 11,265 

Total non-current liabilities 404,270 369,422 

Commitments and contingencies (Note 5)

Stockholders’ equity:   

Preferred Stock of $0.0001 par value; 99,700,000 shares authorized and none issued and
outstanding at March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively

— — 

Series A Perpetual Preferred Stock of $ 0.0001 par value; 300,000 shares authorized and 149,425
issued and outstanding at March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively

— — 

Voting Common Stock of $0.0001 par value; 2,150,000,000 shares authorized; 1,883,934,020 and
1,881,194,682 shares issued and outstanding at March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively

188 188 

Additional paid-in capital 2,447,581 2,438,703 

Accumulated other comprehensive income 7,463 5,070 

Retained deficit (2,078,178) (2,064,982)

Total stockholders’ equity 377,054 378,979 

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 917,006 $ 924,309 

 See accompanying notes to unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.
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GLOBALSTAR, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

(In thousands)

(Unaudited) 

Preferred Stock Common Stock Additional
Paid-In
Capital

Accumulated Other
Comprehensive

Income
Retained
Deficit Total Shares Amount Shares Amount

Balances – January 1, 2024 149 $ — 1,881,195 $ 188 $ 2,438,703 $ 5,070 $ (2,064,982) $ 378,979 

Net issuance of restricted stock awards
and employee stock options and
recognition of stock-based compensation — — 2,739 — 11,794 — — 11,794 

Series A Preferred Stock Dividends — — — — (2,644) — — (2,644)

Other — — — — (272) — — (272)

Other comprehensive income — — — — — 2,393 — 2,393 

Net loss — — — — — — (13,196) (13,196)

Balances – March 31, 2024 149 $ — 1,883,934 $ 188 $ 2,447,581 $ 7,463 $ (2,078,178) $ 377,054 

Preferred Stock Common Stock Additional
Paid-In
Capital

Accumulated Other
Comprehensive
Income (Loss)

Retained
Deficit TotalShares Amount Shares Amount

Balances – January 1, 2023 149 $ — 1,811,075 $ 181 $ 2,345,612 $ 9,242 $ (2,040,264) $ 314,771 

Net issuance of restricted stock awards
and stock for employee stock options and
recognition of stock-based compensation — — 2,037 — 3,897 — — 3,897 

Series A Preferred Stock Dividends — — — — (3,952) — — (3,952)

Other — — — — 47 — — 47 

Other comprehensive loss — — — — — (1,429) — (1,429)

Net loss — — — — — — (3,480) (3,480)

Balances – March 31, 2023 149 $ — 1,813,112 $ 181 $ 2,345,604 $ 7,813 $ (2,043,744) $ 309,854 

See accompanying notes to unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.
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GLOBALSTAR, INC. 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(In thousands)

(Unaudited)

 Three Months Ended

 
March 31,

2024
March 31,

2023

Cash flows provided by operating activities:   

Net loss $ (13,196) $ (3,480)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities:   

Depreciation, amortization and accretion 22,097 21,933 

Stock-based compensation expense 9,227 3,760 

Noncash interest and accretion expense 3,479 6,362 

Unrealized foreign currency loss (gain) 3,855 (1,958)

Write off of debt discount and deferred financing costs upon extinguishment of debt — 10,194 

Other, net 1,310 (628)

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:   

Accounts receivable 5,138 (3,794)

Inventory (126) 101 

Prepaid expenses and other current assets (299) (518)

Other assets 771 287 

Accounts payable and accrued expenses (2,531) (3,208)

Payables to affiliates (198) (184)

Other non-current liabilities 51 67 

Deferred revenue 240 (6,129)

Net cash provided by operating activities 29,818 22,805 

Cash flows used in investing activities:   

Payments under the satellite procurement agreement (44,721) (59,575)

Payments for other network upgrades to support the Service Agreements (3,605) (3,561)

Payments of capitalized interest (3,954) (5,263)

Payments for network upgrades to support product development (1,901) (2,925)

Purchase of intangible assets (68) (251)

Net cash used in investing activities (54,249) (71,575)

Cash flows provided by (used in) financing activities:   

Principal and interest payments of the 2019 Facility Agreement — (148,281)

Proceeds from 2023 13% Notes — 190,000 

Proceeds from 2023 Funding Agreement 37,747 — 

Principal payment of 2021 Funding Agreement (8,650) — 

Dividends paid on Series A Preferred Stock (2,644) (3,951)

Payments for debt issuance costs — (620)

Proceeds from issuance of common stock and exercise of options 653 — 

Net cash provided by financing activities 27,106 37,148 

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (137) 27 

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 2,538 (11,595)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 56,744 32,082 

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 59,282 $ 20,487 (1)



 Three Months Ended

 
March 31,

2024
March 31,

2023

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:   

Cash paid for interest $ 6,694 $ 7,554 

Supplemental disclosure of non-cash financing and investing activities:   

Increase in capitalized accrued interest for network upgrades $ 2,107 $ — 

Capitalized accretion of debt discount and amortization of prepaid financing costs 2,006 658 

Accrued satellite construction assets 18,796 48,598 

Construction in progress assets acquired through XCOM SSA 1,213 — 

(1) Cash and cash equivalents on the consolidated balance sheet is equal to cash and cash equivalents on the statement of cash flows

See accompanying notes to unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.
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GLOBALSTAR, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 
1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

Globalstar, Inc. (“Globalstar” or the “Company”) provides Mobile Satellite Services (“MSS”) including voice and data communications and wholesale
capacity services through its global satellite network. The Company’s only reportable segment is its MSS business. Thermo Companies, through commonly
controlled affiliates, (collectively, “Thermo”) is the principal owner and largest stockholder of Globalstar. The Company’s Executive Chairman of the Board
controls Thermo.

The Company has prepared the accompanying unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with generally accepted
accounting principles in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”) for interim financial information. Certain information and footnote disclosures normally
included in financial statements have been condensed or omitted pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission (the
“SEC”); however, management believes the disclosures made are adequate to make the information presented not misleading. These financial statements
and notes should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in the Globalstar Annual Report on Form 10-K
for the year ended December 31, 2023, as filed with the SEC on February 29, 2024 (the “2023 Annual Report”). 

The preparation of condensed consolidated financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions
that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the
reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from estimates. The Company evaluates estimates on an
ongoing basis. The Company has made certain reclassifications to prior period condensed consolidated financial statements to conform to current period
presentation.

These unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Globalstar and all its subsidiaries. Intercompany
transactions and balances have been eliminated in the consolidation. In the opinion of management, the information included herein includes all adjustments,
consisting of normal recurring adjustments, that are necessary for a fair presentation of the Company’s condensed consolidated statements of operations,
consolidated balance sheets, condensed consolidated statements of stockholders' equity and condensed consolidated statements of cash flows for the
periods presented. The results of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2024 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for
the full year or any future period.

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements 

In December 2023, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update ("ASU") 2023-09, Income Taxes (Topic
740): Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures, which updates qualitative and quantitative disclosures for the rate reconciliation and income taxes paid. The
amendments in ASU 2023-09 are effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2024, with early adoption permitted. The amendments should be
applied prospectively; however, retrospective application is also permitted. The Company will adopt this standard when it becomes effective on January 1,
2025. The Company is evaluating the impact this ASU may have on its financial statement disclosures.

In November 2023, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update ("ASU") 2023-07, Segment Reporting (Topic
280): Improvements to Reportable Segment Disclosures, which provides updates to qualitative and quantitative reportable segment disclosure requirements,
including enhanced disclosures about significant segment expenses and increased interim disclosure requirements, among others. This ASU also explicitly
requires public entities with a single reportable segment to provide all segment disclosures under ASC 280, including the new disclosures in this ASU. The
amendments in ASU 2023-07 are effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2023, and interim periods within fiscal years beginning after
December 15, 2024. Early adoption is permitted, and the amendments should be applied retrospectively. The Company is evaluating the impact this ASU may
have on its financial statement disclosures.
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2. REVENUE

Disaggregation of Revenue

The following table discloses revenue disaggregated by type of product and service (amounts in thousands):

Three Months Ended

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

Service revenue:

Subscriber services

Duplex $ 4,755 $ 5,751 

SPOT 10,243 11,314 

Commercial IoT 6,437 5,178 

Wholesale capacity services 31,629 30,411 

Engineering and other services 401 300 

Total service revenue 53,465 52,954 

Subscriber equipment sales 3,015 5,690 

Total revenue $ 56,480 $ 58,644 

The Company is the operator for certain satellite-enabled services offered by Apple ("Partner") (the "Services") pursuant to the agreement (the “Service
Agreement”) and certain related ancillary agreements (such agreements, together with the Service Agreement, the “Service Agreements”). The Service
Agreements generally require Globalstar to allocate network capacity to support the Services, which launched in November 2022. Revenue associated with
the Service Agreements is included in "Wholesale capacity services" in the table above. The Company also has an agreement with a government services
company to utilize the Company's satellite network for a mission critical service for government applications. Revenue associated with this agreement is
included in "Wholesale capacity services" in the table above.

As consideration for the services provided by Globalstar under the Service Agreements, payments include a recurring service fee, payments relating to
certain service-related operating expenses and capital expenditures, and potential bonus payments subject to satisfaction of certain licensing, service and
other related criteria.

Accounts Receivable

The Company records trade accounts receivable from its customers, including MSS subscribers and its wholesale capacity customers, when it has a
contractual right to receive payment either on demand or on fixed or determinable dates in the future.

The Company's receivable balances by type and classification are presented in the table below net of allowance for credit losses and may include amounts
related to earned but unbilled receivables (amounts in thousands).

As of:

March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Accounts receivable, net of allowance for credit losses

Subscriber accounts receivable $ 14,609 $ 14,474 

Wholesale capacity accounts receivable 28,221 34,269 

Total accounts receivable, net of allowance for credit losses $ 42,830 $ 48,743 

In February 2022, the Company entered into an agreement for the purchase of new satellites that will replenish the Company's HIBLEO-4 U.S.-licensed
system under the satellite procurement agreement, as amended, with Macdonald, Dettwiler and Associates Corporation ("MDA") and certain other costs
incurred for the new satellites; these payments are expected to be paid to the Company on a straight-line basis commencing with the launch of these satellites
through their estimated useful life ("Phase 2 Service Period"). Based on construction in progress incurred by Globalstar, amounts expected to be billed by the
Company associated with this phase of the Service Agreements were $208.3 million as of March 31, 2024.
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Contract Liabilities

Contract liabilities, which are included in deferred revenue on the Company’s consolidated balance sheet, represent the Company’s obligation to transfer
service or equipment to a customer from whom it has previously received consideration. Contract liabilities reflect balances from its customers, including MSS
subscribers and its wholesale capacity customers. The Company's contract liabilities by type and classification are presented in the table below (amounts in
thousands).

As of:

March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Short-term contract liabilities

Subscriber contract liabilities $ 22,869 $ 22,816 

Wholesale capacity contract liabilities, net of contract asset 30,888 30,861 

Total short-term contract liabilities $ 53,757 $ 53,677 

Long-term contract liabilities

Subscriber contract liabilities $ 1,543 $ 1,632 

Wholesale capacity contract liabilities, net of contract asset — 1,581 

Total long-term contract liabilities $ 1,543 $ 3,213 

Total contract liabilities $ 55,300 $ 56,890 

For subscriber contract liabilities, the amount of revenue recognized during the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023 from performance
obligations included in the contract liability balance at the beginning of these periods was $7.4 million and $8.4 million, respectively. For wholesale capacity
contract liabilities, the amount of revenue recognized during the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023 from performance obligations included in the
contract liability balance at the beginning of these periods was $23.6 million and $22.0 million, respectively.

The duration of the Company’s contracts with subscribers is generally one year or less. The Service Agreements have no expiration date; therefore, the
related contract liabilities may be recognized into revenue over various periods driven by the expected related service or recoupment periods.

The components of wholesale capacity contract liabilities are presented in the table below (amounts in thousands).

As of:

March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

Wholesale capacity contract liabilities, net:

Additional consideration associated with the 2021 and 2023 Funding Agreements $ 15,569 $ 16,104 

Advanced payments for services expected to be performed with the ground spare satellite launched in June
2022 during Phases 1 and 2 23,233 23,673 

Advanced payments contractually owed for services expected to be performed with the next-generation
satellite constellation prior to the Phase 2 Service Period 12,765 14,204 

Advanced payments for the Phase 1 service fee and service-related operating expenses and capital
expenditures 19,871 19,907 

Other advanced payments associated with future performance obligations 6,240 5,219 

Contract asset (46,790) (46,665)

Wholesale capacity contract liabilities, net $ 30,888 $ 32,442 

(1) Primarily includes warrants with an initial fair value at the time of issuance of $ 48.3 million which was recorded in equity with an offset to a contract
asset on the Company's consolidated balance sheets. The fair value of the Warrants is recorded as a reduction to revenue over the period in which
the Company performs its performance obligations through the estimated completion of the contract term, consistent with the period in which the
customer benefits from the services provided.

(2) Includes debt discounts associated with the amended 2021 and 2023 Funding Agreements. The offset was recorded to deferred revenue and is being
recognized into revenue over the Phase 1 and 2 Service Periods.

 (2)

 (1)
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3. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment consists of the following (in thousands): 

As of:

March 31,
2024

December 31,
2023

Globalstar System:   

Space component $ 1,230,975 $ 1,230,975 

Ground component 106,021 106,757 

Construction in progress:   

Space component 261,172 240,732 

Ground component 6,991 6,814 

Other 11,392 9,574 

Total Globalstar System 1,616,551 1,594,852 

Internally developed and purchased software 23,495 23,310 

Equipment 12,958 11,905 

Land and buildings 2,614 2,677 

Leasehold improvements 2,144 2,147 

Total property and equipment 1,657,762 1,634,891 

Accumulated depreciation (1,032,247) (1,010,889)

Total property and equipment, net $ 625,515 $ 624,002 

In 2022, the Company entered into an agreement with MDA for the purchase of new satellites that will replenish the Company's HIBLEO-4 U.S.-licensed
system. In 2023, the Company entered into an agreement with SpaceX providing for the launch of the first set of satellites under the agreement with MDA.
Refer to Note 5: Commitments and Contingencies for further discussion of these agreements.

The table below reflects the amounts recorded on the Company's consolidated balance sheet (amounts in thousands).

As of:

March 31,
2024

December 31,
2023

Satellite Procurement Agreement

Construction in progress $ 207,163 $ 198,884 

Accrued construction costs 18,796 55,627 

Prepaid construction costs 6,293 6,683 

Launch Services Agreement

Construction in progress $ 9,920 $ 6,400 

Accrued construction costs 5,728 2,560 

Prepaid construction costs 5,408 5,760 

Construction in progress costs are recorded in the "space component" of construction in progress in the table above. These costs include milestones
completed under the Satellite Procurement Agreement and Launch Services Agreement as well as associated personnel costs and capitalized interest.
Accrued construction costs reflect work completed, but not yet invoiced under the agreements or amounts reflected in accounts payable at the reporting date.
Prepaid construction costs reflect costs for milestone payments not yet completed and are recorded in "Prepaid satellite costs and customer receivable"  on
the Company's consolidated balance sheets.

The ground component of construction in progress includes costs incurred for assets to upgrade the Company's ground infrastructure, including costs
associated with the procurement of new gateway antennas and gateway upgrade work in connection with the Service Agreements.
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4. LONG-TERM DEBT AND OTHER FINANCING ARRANGEMENTS  

Long-term debt and vendor financing consists of the following (in thousands): 

As of:

 March 31, 2024 December 31, 2023

 
Principal
Amount

Unamortized
Discount and

Deferred
Financing Costs

Carrying
Value

Principal
Amount

Unamortized
Discount and

Deferred
Financing Costs

Carrying
Value

2023 Funding Agreement $ 155,000 $ 14,808 $ 140,192 $ 117,253 $ 15,433 $ 101,820 

2021 Funding Agreement 66,800 5,479 61,321 75,450 6,888 68,562 

2023 13% Notes 212,652 15,442 197,210 205,958 16,040 189,918 

Total debt $ 434,452 $ 35,729 $ 398,723 $ 398,661 $ 38,361 $ 360,300 

Less: current portion 34,600 — 34,600 34,600 — 34,600 

Long-term debt $ 399,852 $ 35,729 $ 364,123 $ 364,061 $ 38,361 $ 325,700 

The principal amounts shown above include payment of in-kind interest, as applicable. The carrying value is net of deferred financing costs and any
discounts to the loan amounts at issuance, including accretion. As of March 31, 2024, the current portion of long-term debt is associated with the 2021
Funding Agreement and represents the amounts to be paid under the Service Agreements during the next twelve months.

2023 Funding Agreement

In 2023, the Service Agreements were amended to provide for, among other things, payment of up to $ 252 million to the Company (the “2023 Funding
Agreement”), which the Company intends to use to fund 50% of the amounts due under its agreement with MDA, as well as launch, insurance and ancillary
costs incurred in connection with the construction and launch of these satellites. During 2024, the Company received proceeds of $37.7 million.

The total amount paid to the Company under the 2023 Funding Agreement, including fees, is expected to be recouped from amounts payable under the
Service Agreements beginning no later than the third quarter of 2025. For as long as any amount funded under the 2023 Funding Agreement is outstanding,
the Company will be subject to certain covenants. The Company’s obligations under the 2023 Funding Agreement are secured by a first-priority lien over
substantially all of the assets of the Company and its domestic subsidiaries. Thermo guaranteed certain of the Company’s obligations under the 2023 Funding
Agreement and Service Agreements. See further discussion regarding Thermo's guarantee in Note 6: Related Party Transactions.

As the Company makes draws under the 2023 Funding Agreement, the amount of each draw is recorded at fair value using a discounted cash flow model.
The Company records a debt discount for the difference between the fair value of the debt and the proceeds received and accretes this debt discount to
interest expense through the maturity date using an effective interest rate method. The total proceeds of the February 2024 draw were $37.7 million with a fair
value of $37.2 million. This difference was attributed to the economic benefit received due to the existing customer relationship.

2021 Funding Agreement

During 2021, the Company received payments under the amended 2021 Funding Agreement, totaling $ 94.2 million. The Company's obligations under the
2021 Funding Agreement are secured by a first-priority lien in substantially all of the assets of the Company and its domestic subsidiaries. This funding is
being recouped as services are performed by the Company over the Phase 1 Service Period.
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2023 13% Notes

In 2023, the Company completed the sale of $ 200.0 million in aggregate principal amount of non-convertible 13% Senior Notes due 2029 (the “2023 13%
Notes”). The 2023 13% Notes are senior, unsecured obligations of the Company, have a stated maturity of September 15, 2029 and bear interest initially at a
rate of 13.00% per annum payable semi-annually in arrears. Pursuant to the Service Agreements, the Company has agreed to pay cash interest on the 2023
13% Notes at a rate of 6.5% per annum and PIK interest at a rate of 6.5% per annum. In March 2024, the Company made an interest payment totaling
$13.4 million, of which $6.7 million was paid in cash and $ 6.7 million was paid-in-kind, increasing the principal balance outstanding under the 2023 13%
Notes.

Series A Preferred Stock

In 2022, the Company issued 149,425 shares of its 7.0% Perpetual Preferred Stock, Series A, liquidation preference $ 1,000 per share (the “Series A
Preferred Stock”) with a fair value of $105.3 million. The shares of Series A Preferred Stock do not possess voting rights, other than certain matters
specifically affecting the rights and obligations of the Series A Preferred.

Holders of Series A Preferred Stock are entitled to receive, when, as and if declared by the Company's Board of Directors or a committee thereof,
cumulative cash dividends based on the liquidation preference of the Series A Preferred Stock, at a fixed rate equal to 7.00% per annum, payable quarterly in
arrears on January 1, April 1, July 1 and October 1 of each year. During 2024, the Company paid dividends approved by the Company's Board of Directors
totaling $2.6 million.

Fair Value of Debt and Other Financing Arrangements

The Company believes it is not practicable to determine the fair value of its debt agreements on a recurring basis without incurring significant additional
costs. Unlike typical long-term debt, certain terms for these instruments are not readily available and generally involve a variety of factors, including due
diligence by the debt holders.

5. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Service Agreements

The Service Agreements set forth the primary terms for the Company to provide services to Partner and incur costs related primarily to new gateways and
upgrades at existing gateways as well as satellite construction and launch services. The Service Agreements have an indefinite term but provide that either
party may terminate subject to certain notice requirements and, in some cases, other conditions. The Service Agreements also provide for various
commitments with which the Company must comply.

Satellite Procurement Agreement and Launch Services Agreement

The Company has a satellite procurement agreement with MDA pursuant to which the Company will acquire at least 17 satellites (and up to 26 satellites)
with an amended contract price of $329.5 million, with initial delivery expected to occur in 2025. In addition, MDA will procure a satellite operations control
center for $4.9 million as well as other equipment for $ 3.7 million.

As more fully described in the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the Commission on August 31, 2023, Globalstar entered into a Launch
Services Agreement by and between the Company and SpaceX and certain related ancillary agreements (the “Launch Services Agreements”), providing for
the launch of the first set of the satellites the Company is acquiring pursuant to the satellite procurement agreement with MDA. The Launch Services
Agreements provide a launch window from April to September 2025.

The Service Agreements provide for the Company to receive service payments equal to 95% of the approved capital expenditures under each contract.
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6. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Transactions with Thermo  

Thermo is the principal owner and largest stockholder of Globalstar. The Company's Executive Chairman of the Board controls Thermo. Two other
members of the Company's Board of Directors are also directors, officers or minority equity owners of various Thermo entities.

Payables to Thermo related to normal purchase transactions were $ 0.3 million and $0.5 million as of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively.

Certain general and administrative expenses are incurred by Thermo on behalf of the Company. These expenses include: i) non-cash expenses, such as
stock compensation costs as well as costs recorded as a contribution to capital and ii) expenses incurred by Thermo on behalf of the Company that are
charged to the Company; these charges are based on actual amounts (with no mark-up) incurred by Thermo or upon allocated employee time. 

Lease Agreement

The Company has a lease agreement with Thermo Covington, LLC for the Company's headquarters office. Annual lease payments increase at a rate of
2.5% per year. 2024 lease payments will be $ 1.6 million. The lease term is ten years and will expire in January 2029. During each of the three months ended
March 31, 2024 and 2023, the Company incurred lease expense of $0.4 million under this lease agreement.

Perpetual Preferred Stock

Thermo's ownership portion in the Company's Series A Preferred Stock is $ 136.7 million. Holders of Series A Preferred Stock are entitled to receive, when,
as and if declared by our Board of Directors, cumulative cash dividends based on the liquidation preference of the Series A Preferred Stock, at a fixed rate
equal to 7.00% per annum, payable quarterly in arrears on January 1, April 1, July 1 and October 1 of each year. During the first quarter of 2024, the
Company made dividend payments to Thermo, which were approved by the Company's Board of Directors, totaling $2.4 million.

Service Agreements

In connection with the Service Agreements, Partner and Thermo entered into a lock-up and right of first offer agreement that generally (i) requires Thermo
to offer any shares of Globalstar common stock to Partner before transferring them to any other Person other than affiliates of Thermo and (ii) prohibits
Thermo from transferring shares of Globalstar common stock if such transfer would cause Thermo to hold less than 51.00% of the outstanding common stock
of the Company for a period of five years from the launch of Services in November 2022.

Guaranty with 2023 Funding Agreement

Amounts payable by the Company in connection with the 2023 Funding Agreement and certain other obligations under the Service Agreements are
guaranteed by Thermo. As consideration for Thermo's guarantee, the Company issued to Thermo warrants to purchase 10.0 million shares of the Company’s
common stock at an exercise price equal to $2.00 per share (as calculated pursuant to the agreement). 5.0 million of these warrants vested immediately upon
effectiveness of Thermo's guarantee, which occurred in December 2023, and the remaining 5.0 million warrants vest if and when Thermo advances aggregate
funds of $25.0 million or more to the Company or a permitted third party pursuant to the terms of Thermo's guarantee. These warrants expire five years after
the date of issuance.

To the extent Thermo is required to advance amounts under the guarantee, the Company is required to issue shares of Common Stock of the Company in
respect of such advance in an amount equal to the amount of such payment divided by the average of the volume weighted average price of the Company’s
common stock on the five trading days immediately preceding such payment.

Governance

The Company has a Strategic Review Committee that is required to remain in existence for as long as Thermo and its affiliates beneficially own forty-five
percent (45%) or more of Globalstar’s outstanding common stock. To the extent permitted by applicable law, the Strategic Review Committee has exclusive
responsibility for the oversight, review and approval of, among other things and subject to certain exceptions, any acquisition by Thermo and its affiliates of
additional newly-issued securities of the Company and any transaction between the Company and Thermo and its affiliates with a value in excess of
$250,000.
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Agreements with XCOM Labs, Inc.

Dr. Paul E. Jacobs is the Chief Executive Officer of Globalstar and also serves as the Executive Chairman of Virewirx (formerly XCOM Labs) and is the
controlling stockholder of Virewirx. In connection with the August 2023 License Agreement, Globalstar issued 60.6 million shares of its common stock,
representing a transaction value of approximately $68.7 million, to XCOM. The Company and XCOM also executed a Support Services Agreement ("SSA")
pursuant to which XCOM is required to provide certain services to the Company. Fees payable by Globalstar pursuant to the SSA are based on costs incurred
and the first payment of $11.9 million was paid in August 2023 and is associated with an initial service period of nine months under the SSA. Of the
consideration paid for the License Agreement, 16.7 million shares were issued to Dr. Jacobs. Dr. Jacobs does not have any family relationships with any
director or executive officer of the Company and has not been directly or indirectly involved in any related party transactions with the Company, except for
transactions related to the License Agreement and the SSA.

7. NET LOSS PER SHARE  

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted loss per common share during each of the three months ended March 31, 2024 and
2023 (amounts in thousands, except per share data):

Three Months Ended

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

Numerator:

Net loss $ (13,196) $ (3,480)

Effect of Series A Preferred Stock dividends (2,644) (2,615)

Adjusted net loss attributable to common shareholders $ (15,840) $ (6,095)

Denominator:

Weighted average shares outstanding - basic and diluted 1,882,605 1,811,831 

Net loss per common share - basic and diluted $ (0.01) $ 0.00 

For the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, 21.0 million and 19.7 million shares, respectively, of potential common stock were excluded from
diluted shares outstanding because the effects of potentially dilutive securities would be anti-dilutive. Included in these shares as of March 31, 2024 is a
portion of the 49.1 million Warrants issued under the Service Agreements in 2022 based on the treasury stock method. During 2023, 5.0 million of the
warrants that were issued to Thermo for its guarantee of the 2023 Funding Agreement vested; none of these warrants are included in the potentially dilutive
securities for the period due to the exercise price of the warrants relative to the average market price of Globalstar common stock during the period. Also
excluded from the amounts above are 5.0 million unvested warrants associated with Thermo's guarantee of the 2023 Funding Agreement; these warrants vest
only if Thermo advances aggregate funds of $25.0 million or more to the Company or a permitted third party pursuant to the terms of Thermo's guarantee.

As discussed in Note 4: Long-Term Debt and Other Financing Arrangements, the Company's Board of Directors approved the payment of dividends
totaling $2.6 million for each of the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, on its Series A Preferred Stock. This amount adjusts the
numerator used to calculate loss per share.
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Item 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.  

Certain statements contained in or incorporated by reference into this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q (this "Report"), other than purely historical
information, including, but not limited to, estimates, projections, statements relating to our business plans, objectives and expected operating results, and the
assumptions upon which those statements are based, are forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of
1995. These forward-looking statements generally are identified by the words "believe," "project," "expect," "anticipate," "estimate," "intend," "strategy," "plan,"
"may," "should," "will," "would," "will be," "will continue," "will likely result," and similar expressions, although not all forward-looking statements contain these
identifying words. These forward-looking statements are based on current expectations and assumptions that are subject to risks and uncertainties which may
cause actual results to differ materially from the forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements, such as the statements regarding our ability to
identify and realize opportunities and to generate the expected revenues and other benefits of the XCOM License Agreement, our ability to integrate the
licensed technology into our current line of business, the ability of Dr. Jacobs and other new employees to drive innovation and growth, our ability to develop
and expand our business (including our ability to monetize our spectrum rights), our anticipated capital spending, our ability to manage costs, our ability to
exploit and respond to technological innovation, the effects of laws and regulations (including tax laws and regulations) and legal and regulatory changes
(including regulation related to the use of our spectrum), the opportunities for strategic business combinations and the effects of consolidation in our industry
on us and our competitors, our anticipated future revenues, our anticipated financial resources, our expectations about the future operational performance of
our satellites (including their projected operational lives), our expectations for future increases in our revenue and profitability, our performance and financial
results under the Service Agreements, the expected strength of and growth prospects for our existing customers and the markets that we serve, commercial
acceptance of new products, problems relating to the ground-based facilities operated by us or by independent gateway operators, worldwide economic,
geopolitical and business conditions and risks associated with doing business on a global basis, business interruptions due to natural disasters, unexpected
events or public health crises, including viral pandemics such as the COVID-19 coronavirus, and other statements contained in this Report regarding matters
that are not historical facts, involve predictions. Risks and uncertainties that could cause or contribute to such differences include, without limitation, those in
Item 1A. Risk Factors in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2023, as filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission (the "SEC") on February 29, 2024 (the "2023 Annual Report"). We do not intend, and undertake no obligation, to update any of our forward-
looking statements after the date of this Report to reflect actual results or future events or circumstances. 

New risk factors emerge from time to time, and it is not possible for us to predict all risk factors, nor can we assess the impact of all factors on our
business or the extent to which any factor, or combination of factors, may cause actual results to differ materially from those contained in any forward-looking
statements. We undertake no obligation to update publicly or revise any forward-looking statements. You should not rely upon forward-looking statements as
predictions of future events or performance. We cannot assure you that the events and circumstances reflected in the forward-looking statements will be
achieved or occur. These cautionary statements qualify all forward-looking statements attributable to us or persons acting on our behalf. 

This "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition" should be read in conjunction with the "Management's Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition" and information included in our 2023 Annual Report. 

Overview 

Mobile Satellite Services Business

Globalstar, Inc. ("we", "us" or the "Company") provides Mobile Satellite Services (“MSS”) including voice and data communications services as well as
wholesale capacity services through its global satellite network. We offer these services over our network of in-orbit satellites and ground stations
(“gateways”), pursuant to our spectrum licenses, which we refer to collectively as the Globalstar System.

Globalstar System

Our constellation of Low Earth Orbit ("LEO") satellites were designed to maximize the probability that at least one satellite is visible from any point on the
Earth's surface between the latitudes 70° north and 70° south. Our goal is to provide service levels and call or message success rates equal to or better than
our MSS competitors so our products and services are attractive to potential customers.

Our ground network includes our ground equipment, which uses technology permitting communication to multiple satellites. Our system architecture
provides full frequency re-use. This maximizes satellite diversity (which maximizes quality) and network capacity as we can reuse the assigned spectrum in
every satellite beam in every satellite.
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In 2022, we entered into a satellite procurement agreement with Macdonald, Dettwiler and Associates Corporation ("MDA") pursuant to which we expect to
acquire at least 17 and up to 26 satellites. We filed an application with the Federal Communications Commission (the "FCC") to replenish our HIBLEO-4 U.S.-
licensed system with these satellites and operate them under an additional fifteen-year license term to provide long-term continuity of our MSS. The technical
specifications and design of these replacement satellites are similar to our current satellites. The satellite procurement agreement requires delivery of the 17
new satellites by 2025. In 2023, we entered into a Launch Services Agreement with Space Exploration Technologies Corp. (“SpaceX”) and certain related
ancillary agreements (the “Launch Services Agreements”), providing for the launch of the first set of these satellites during 2025. Under the Service
Agreements, subject to certain terms and conditions, we will receive payments equal to 95% of the approved capital expenditures under the satellite
procurement agreement and Launch Services Agreements (to be paid on a straight-line basis over the useful life of the satellites) beginning with the Phase 2
Service Period (the "Approved Capital Expenditure Payments").

Spectrum and Regulatory Structure

We benefit from a worldwide allocation of radio frequency spectrum in the international radio frequency tables administered by the International
Telecommunications Union ("ITU"). Access to this globally harmonized spectrum enables us to design satellites, networks and terrestrial infrastructure
enhancements more cost effectively because the products and services can be deployed and sold worldwide. In addition, this broad spectrum assignment
enhances our ability to capitalize on existing and emerging wireless and broadband applications.

Business Strategy

Our competitive advantages are leveraged through our ability to successfully deliver wholesale satellite capacity, communications products and services,
and terrestrial spectrum and network solutions.

Wholesale Satellite Capacity

Wholesale satellite capacity services include satellite network access and related services using our satellite spectrum and network of satellites and
gateways. For instance, we are the operator for certain satellite-enabled services offered by our Partner pursuant to the Service Agreements. The Service
Agreements generally require us to allocate network capacity to support the Services and Partner to enable Band 53/n53 for use in cellular-enabled devices
designated by Partner for use with the Services. As consideration for the Services provided by us, payments to us include a recurring service fee, payments
relating to certain service-related operating expenses and capital expenditures, and potential bonus payments subject to satisfaction of certain licensing,
service and related criteria. We also have an agreement with a government services company to utilize our satellite network for a mission critical service for
government applications.

For the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, our wholesale capacity customers were responsible for 56% and 52%, respectively, of our
revenue; except for our wholesale capacity customer under the Service Agreements, no other customer was responsible for more than 10% of our revenue.

Communications Products and Services

We provide wireless communications services across the globe in order to meet our customers' increasing desire for connectivity. In addition to supporting
Internet of Things ("IoT") data transmissions in a variety of applications, we provide reliable connectivity in areas not served or underserved by terrestrial
wireless and wireline networks and in circumstances where terrestrial networks are not operational due to natural or man-made disasters.

We currently provide the following communications products and services to our subscribers: 

• voice communication and data transmissions ("Duplex");
• communication and data transmissions using our SPOT family of mobile devices that transmit messages and the location of the device ("SPOT");
• data transmissions using a mobile or fixed device that transmits its location and other information to a central monitoring station, including our

commercial IoT products ("Commercial IoT");
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As of March 31, 2024, we had approximately 781,000 subscribers worldwide. For our subscriber driven revenue, the specialized needs of our global
customers span many industries. The number of Commercial IoT devices on our network has increased 9% over the last twelve months. Satellite IoT
connectivity has become more critical to a growing number of sectors and use cases, and we plan to continue to evolve and develop our IoT initiatives.

We compete aggressively on price and strive for differentiation in the solutions that we offer to our customers. As technological advancements are made,
we continue to explore opportunities to develop new products and provide new services over our network to meet the needs of our existing and prospective
customers.

Terrestrial Spectrum and Network Solutions

We are authorized to provide terrestrial broadband services over 11.5 MHz of our licensed MSS spectrum at 2483.5 to 2495 MHz throughout the United
States of American and its Territories. The Third Generation Partnership Project (“3GPP”) has designated the 11.5 MHz terrestrial band as Band 53 with 5G
variant of our Band 53, known as n53.

We have terrestrial licenses in 11 countries, resulting in approximately 10.3 billion MHz-POPs (megahertz of our spectrum authority in each country
multiplied by a total population of approximately 819 million over the covered area). Prospective spectrum partners, including cable companies, wireless
carriers, system integrators, utilities and other infrastructure operators, are able to benefit from access to uniform and increasingly “borderless” spectrum
working across geographies. Our expanding portfolio of terrestrial spectrum represents a substantial opportunity for us. The Service Agreements significantly
enhance the device ecosystem for Band 53/n53.

We have an Intellectual Property License Agreement (the “License Agreement”) with XCOM Labs, Inc. (“Licensor” or “XCOM”). Under the License
Agreement, we purchased an exclusive right and license (the “License”) as well as certain Intellectual Property Assets (as defined in the License Agreement)
relating to the development and commercialization of XCOM’s key novel technologies for wireless spectrum innovations, including XCOM Radio Access
Network ("XCOM RAN") systems, XCOM’s commercially available coordinated multi-point radio system. Bringing together Globalstar’s terrestrial spectrum
and relationships with leading partners around the world with XCOM’s differentiated technology, which we believe is well suited for high-performance
applications, creates a significant opportunity to deliver for private network customers with mission-critical needs.

Performance Indicators 

Our management reviews and analyzes several key performance indicators in order to manage our business and assess the quality and potential
variability of our earnings and cash flows. These key performance indicators include: 

• total revenue, which is an indicator of our overall business growth;
• subscriber growth and churn rate, which are both indicators of the satisfaction of our customers;
• average monthly revenue per user, or ARPU, which is an indicator of our pricing and ability to obtain effectively long-term, high-value customers. We

calculate ARPU separately for each type of our subscriber-driven revenue, including Duplex, Commercial IoT and SPOT;
• operating income and adjusted EBITDA, both of which are indicators of our financial performance; and
• capital expenditures, which are an indicator of future revenue growth potential and cash requirements.

Comparison of the Results of Operations for the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023

Revenue

Our revenue is categorized as service revenue and equipment revenue. We provide services to customers using technology from our satellite and ground
network. Equipment revenue is generated from the sale of devices that work over our network. For the three months ended March 31, 2024, total revenue
decreased to $56.5 million from $58.6 million for the same period in 2023. See below for further discussion of the main fluctuations in revenue.

15



The following table sets forth amounts and percentages of our revenue by type of service (dollars in thousands).
 

 
Three Months Ended 

March 31, 2024
Three Months Ended 

March 31, 2023

 Revenue
% of Total
Revenue Revenue

% of Total
Revenue

Service revenue:

Subscriber services

Duplex $ 4,755 8 % $ 5,751 10 %

SPOT 10,243 18 11,314 19 

Commercial IoT 6,437 11 5,178 9 

Wholesale capacity services 31,629 56 30,411 52 

Engineering and other services 401 1 300 1 

Total service revenue $ 53,465 94 % $ 52,954 91 %

 

The following table sets forth our average number of subscribers and ARPU by type of revenue.

Three Months Ended
March 31,

 2024 2023

Average number of subscribers for the period:

Duplex 29,257 36,616 

SPOT 249,640 266,067 

Commercial IoT 502,915 462,077 

Other 314 400 

Total 782,126 765,160 

ARPU (monthly):

Duplex $ 54.18 $ 52.35 

SPOT 13.68 14.17 

Commercial IoT 4.27 3.74 

We count "subscribers" based on the number of devices that are subject to agreements that entitle them to use our voice or data communications services
rather than the number of persons or entities who own or lease those devices. 

Wholesale capacity service revenue includes revenue generated from satellite network access and related services. Engineering and other service
revenue includes revenue generated primarily from terrestrial spectrum and network solutions as well as certain governmental and engineering service
contracts; none of these service revenue items are subscriber driven. Accordingly, we do not present ARPU for wholesale capacity service revenue and
engineering and other service revenue reflected in the table above.

Service Revenue

Duplex service revenue decreased $1.0 million, or 17%, for the three month period ended March 31, 2024, compared to the same period in 2023. This
decrease was due to fewer average subscribers resulting from churn exceeding gross activations over the last twelve months as we no longer manufacture
and sell Duplex devices in favor of other use cases for our network assets, including wholesale capacity services.

SPOT service revenue decreased 9% for the three months ended March 31, 2024 compared to the same period in 2023. Average subscribers were
impacted by lower equipment sales during 2022 and a portion of 2023, and therefore fewer subscriber activations, due to supply chain issues that reduced the
number of devices available in the sales channel. Production has since fully resumed.
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Commercial IoT service revenue increased 24% for the three months ended March 31, 2024 compared to the same period in 2023. This increase was due
to higher average subscribers and ARPU. During 2023, we had an 8% increase in gross activations, contributing to the growth in average subscribers for the
first quarter of 2024. Lower churn also favorably impacted our subscriber count. The increase in ARPU was due to higher usage on the network as well as the
mix of subscribers on various rate plans.

Wholesale capacity service revenue increased $1.2 million for the three months ended March 31, 2024 compared to the same period in 2023. The vast
majority of wholesale capacity revenue includes recurring service fees under the Service Agreements. Additionally, we signed an agreement in the first
quarter of 2024 with a government services company to utilize our satellite network for a mission critical service for government applications. The one-year
$2.5 million proof of concept phase commenced in February 2024 and is progressing as planned. Revenue associated with this contract is currently included
in "Wholesale capacity service revenue". This agreement has a five-year term and, if the project is implemented, contains annual minimum revenue
commitments escalating to $20 million during the fifth year, with potential for further upside through the agreement's revenue share arrangement.

Operating Expenses 

Total operating expenses increased 19% to $61.2 million for the three months ended March 31, 2024 from $51.5 million for the same period in 2023. The
main contributors to the variance in operating expenses are explained in detail below.

Cost of Services 

Cost of services increased $4.9 million for the three months ended March 31, 2024 compared to the same period in 2023. This increase is due to network
expansion in connection with services provided under the Service Agreements; a substantial portion of network-related costs are reimbursed thereunder and
this consideration is recognized as revenue in accordance with the terms of the contract. In line with our new and upgraded ground infrastructure, gateway
and software maintenance costs increased $1.3 million and personnel costs increased $1.9 million during the first quarter of 2024. In connection with the
License Agreement with XCOM, we entered into a Support Services Agreement (the “SSA”). During the first quarter of 2024, we recognized $1.2 million in
expense associated with the SSA and other ancillary costs, of which the majority are noncash.

Marketing, General and Administrative

MG&A expenses increased $1.0 million for the three months ended March 31, 2024 compared to the same period in 2023. This increase was due primarily
to higher legal and professional fees totaling $0.9 million for various efforts, including increased regulatory efforts and negotiations of new commercial
arrangements. Additionally, MG&A costs associated with the SSA (described above) also contributed to this increase.

Stock-Based Compensation

Stock-based compensation expense increased $5.5 million for the three months ended March 31, 2024 compared to the same period in 2023. The
increase was due primarily to restricted stock units ("RSUs") granted to certain executives in connection with the License Agreement in August 2023. We
granted 44.5 million RSUs which are earned over a four-year performance period and vest upon Globalstar common stock trading at various price levels
throughout the performance period. The total fair value of the RSUs was $39.5 million and is being recognized over the derived service period of 2.6 years.

Other (Expense) Income

Loss on Extinguishment of Debt

We recorded a loss on extinguishment of debt of $10.4 million during the first quarter of 2023 following the full pay-off of the 2019 Facility Agreement in
March 2023. The extinguishment loss was recognized due to the remaining deferred financing costs and debt discount associated with the instrument at the
time of repayment. Similar activity did not occur in 2024.

Interest Income and Expense

Interest income and expense, net, increased $1.8 million during the three months ended March 31, 2024 compared to the same period in 2023. This
increase was due primarily to higher gross interest costs offset partially by higher capitalized interest (which decreases interest expense) due to a higher
construction in progress balance. Interest costs include cash and PIK interest associated with the 2023 13% Notes, which commenced in the second quarter
of 2023, as well as interest and the accretion of debt discount associated with the 2023 and 2021 Funding Agreements (as defined below), which also
commenced in the second quarter of 2023, In March 2023, we paid the remaining principal amount outstanding under the 2019 Facility Agreement, resulting
in no further interest expense for this debt instrument following the paydown.
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Foreign Currency (Loss) Gain

Changes in foreign currency gains and losses are driven by the remeasurement of financial statement items, which are denominated in various currencies,
at the end of each reporting period.

We recorded net foreign currency losses of $3.8 million during the three months ended March 31, 2024 compared to net foreign currency gains of $1.9
million during the same period in 2023. Foreign currency gains result from other currencies strengthening relative to the U.S. dollar; inversely, foreign currency
losses result from the U.S. dollar strengthening relative to other currencies.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Overview

Our principal sources of liquidity include cash on hand, cash flows from operations and proceeds from the Funding Agreements. These liquidity sources
are expected to meet our short-term and long-term liquidity needs for funding our operating costs, capital expenditures and financing obligations, including
scheduled recoupments under the 2021 Funding Agreement (defined below), interest on our 13% Notes (defined below), and dividends on our perpetual
preferred stock. In addition, we have issued warrants under the Service Agreements and issued warrants to Thermo in connection with its guaranty of the
2023 Funding Agreement (defined below). These warrants could become a source of liquidity if exercised.

As of March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, we held cash and cash equivalents of $59.3 million and $56.7 million, respectively.

The principal amount of our debt outstanding was $434.5 million at March 31, 2024, compared to $398.7 million at December 31, 2023. This increase was
due to the following:

•PIK interest payment to the lenders of the 2023 13% Notes (as defined below) of $6.7 million; and
• Issuance of debt under the 2023 Funding Agreement (as defined below) totaling $37.7 million; offset by
•Recoupment under the 2021 Funding Agreement (as defined below) totaling $8.7 million.

Cash Flows for the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023

The following table shows our cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities (in thousands): 

 Three Months Ended

 
March 31,

2024
March 31,

2023

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 29,818 $ 22,805 

Net cash used in investing activities (54,249) (71,575)

Net cash provided by financing activities 27,106 37,148 

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (137) 27 

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents $ 2,538 $ (11,595)
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Cash Flows Provided by Operating Activities

Net cash provided by operations includes primarily cash received from the performance of wholesale capacity services as well as cash received from
subscribers related to the purchase of equipment and satellite voice and data services. We use cash in operating activities primarily for network costs,
personnel costs, inventory purchases and other general corporate expenditures.

Net cash provided by operating activities during the three months ended March 31, 2024 was $29.8 million compared to $22.8 million during the same
period in 2023. Favorable working capital changes were due primarily to the timing of recognition of accounts receivable and deferred revenue under the
Service Agreements, specifically related to the timing of receipt of quarterly service fees. Lower net income after adjusting for noncash items was also
impacted by higher operating expenses resulting from our network expansion in connection with the Service Agreements.

Cash Flows Used in Investing Activities 

Net cash used in investing activities was $54.2 million for the three months ended March 31, 2024 compared to $71.6 million for the same period in 2023.
Net cash used in investing activities during both periods included network upgrades associated with the Service Agreements and payments of capitalized
interest. The decrease in payments made to MDA pursuant to our satellite procurement agreement of $14.9 million was the primary driver of the decrease in
cash used during 2024.

Cash Flows Provided by Financing Activities 

Net cash provided by financing activities was $27.1 million during the three month period ended March 31, 2024 compared to net cash provided by
financing activities of $37.1 million for the same period in 2023. During 2024, we received proceeds from the 2023 Funding Agreement totaling $37.7 million,
which were used to pay amounts owed to MDA. Pursuant to the terms of the 2021 Funding Agreement, a scheduled recoup payment totaling $8.7 million was
made during the first quarter of 2024 (these payments began in the third quarter of 2023). During the first quarter of 2023, we received proceeds from the sale
of the 2023 13% Notes, which were used to pay the remaining principal amount due under the 2019 Facility Agreement and financing costs. Finally, during
both 2024 and 2023, we paid cash dividends to our preferred equity holders.

Indebtedness 

For further discussion on all of our debt and other financing arrangements, see Note 4: Long-Term Debt and Other Financing Arrangements to our
condensed consolidated financial statements.

Funding Agreements

The Service Agreements provide for, among other things, payment of up to $252 million to us (the “2023 Funding Agreement”) which we intend to use to
fund 50% of amounts due under the satellite procurement agreement with MDA, as well as launch, insurance and ancillary costs incurred in connection with
the construction and launch of these satellites. The remaining amount of the satellite costs is expected to be funded from our operating cash flows. During
2024, payments under the 2023 Funding Agreement totaled $37.7 million.

The amount of the Funding Agreement and fees payable thereon are expected to be recouped from amounts payable for services provided by us under the
Service Agreements in installments for a period of 16 quarters beginning no later than the third quarter of 2025. For as long as any portion of the 2023
Funding Agreement is outstanding, we will be subject to certain covenants. Our repayment obligations under the 2023 Funding Agreement are secured by a
first-priority lien on substantially all of our assets. Thermo guaranteed certain of our obligations under the Funding Agreements. As consideration for Thermo's
guarantee, we issued to Thermo warrants to purchase 10.0 million shares of our common stock.

During 2021, we received payments totaling $94.2 million (the "2021 Funding Agreement"), which will be recouped as services are performed by us over
the Phase 1 Service Period. During 2024, $8.7 million has been recouped. The outstanding balance under the 2021 Funding Agreement was $66.8 million as
of March 31, 2024.

2023 13% Notes
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In 2023, we completed the sale of $200.0 million in aggregate principal amount of non-convertible 13% Senior Notes due 2029 (the "2023 13% Notes").
The 2023 13% Notes are our senior, unsecured obligations and have a stated maturity of September 15, 2029. The 2023 13% Notes were sold at an issue
price of 95% of the principal amount and bear interest at a rate of 13.00% per annum payable semi-annually in arrears. We have agreed under the Service
Agreements to pay cash interest on the 2023 13% Notes at a rate of 6.5% per annum and paid-in-kind ("PIK") interest at a rate of 6.5% per annum. The
Indenture includes customary terms and covenants, including restrictions on our ability to incur indebtedness, make guarantees, sell equity interests, and
customary events of default.

Series A Preferred Stock

In 2022, we issued 149,425 shares of 7.0% Perpetual Preferred Stock, Series A, with a liquidation preference of $1,000 per share (the “Series A Preferred
Stock”) and a total fair value of $105.3 million. Holders of Series A Preferred Stock are entitled to receive, when, as and if declared by our Board of Directors,
cumulative cash dividends based on the liquidation preference of the Series A Preferred Stock, at a fixed rate equal to 7.00% per annum, payable quarterly in
arrears on January 1, April 1, July 1 and October 1 of each year. During the first quarter of 2024, we paid dividends totaling $2.6 million.

Off-Balance Sheet Transactions 

We have no material off-balance sheet transactions.

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements

For a discussion of recently issued accounting guidance and the expected impact that the guidance could have on our condensed consolidated financial
statements, see Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements in Note 1: Basis of Presentation to our condensed consolidated financial statements in Part 1,
Item 1 of this Report.

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

There have been no material changes in our Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates from the information provided in the "Critical Accounting Policies
and Estimates" section of "Item 7. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" in our Form 10-K.

 
Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk.

 
There have been no material changes to our market risk during the quarter ended March 31, 2024. For a discussion of our

exposure to market risk, refer to our disclosures set forth in Part II, Item 7A, “Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About
Market Risk” in our 2023 Annual Report.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures.
 

(a) Evaluation of disclosure controls and procedures.
 

Our management, with the participation of our Principal Executive Officer and Principal Financial Officer, evaluated the effectiveness of our disclosure
controls and procedures pursuant to Rule 13a-15(b) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 as of March 31, 2024, the end of the period covered by this
Report. This evaluation was based on the guidelines established in Internal Control - Integrated Framework issued in 2013 by the Committee of Sponsoring
Organizations of the Treadway Commission (COSO). In designing and evaluating the disclosure controls and procedures, management recognized that any
controls and procedures, no matter how well designed and operated, can provide only reasonable assurance of achieving the desired control objectives.

 
Based on this evaluation, each of our Principal Executive Officer and Principal Financial Officer concluded that as of March 31, 2024 our disclosure controls

and procedures were effective to provide reasonable assurance that information we are required to disclose in reports that we file or submit under the
Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in Securities and Exchange Commission rules and forms,
and that such information is accumulated and communicated to our management, including our Principal Executive Officer and Principal Financial Officer, as
appropriate, to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.
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We believe that the condensed consolidated financial statements included in this Report fairly present, in all material respects, our condensed
consolidated financial position and results of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2024.

(b) Changes in internal control over financial reporting.

As of March 31, 2024, our management, with the participation of our Principal Executive Officer and Principal Financial Officer, evaluated our internal
control over financial reporting. Based on this evaluation, our Principal Executive Officer and Principal Financial Officer concluded that no changes in our
internal control over financial reporting occurred during the quarter ended March 31, 2024 have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect,
our internal control over financial reporting.
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PART II: OTHER INFORMATION
 

Item 1. Legal Proceedings.

None.

Item 1A. Risk Factors.  

You should carefully consider the risks described in this Report and all of the other reports that we file from time to time with the SEC, in evaluating and
understanding us and our business. Additional risks not presently known or that we currently deem immaterial may also impact our business operations and
the risks identified in this Report may adversely affect our business in ways we do not currently anticipate. Our financial condition or results of operations also
could be materially adversely affected by any of these risks. There have been no material changes to our risk factors disclosed in Part I. Item 1A. "Risk
Factors" of our 2023 Annual Report.

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds.

Not Applicable

Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities.

None

Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures.

Not Applicable

Item 5. Other Information.

Rule 10b5-1 Trading Plans

During the fiscal quarter ended March 31, 2024, none of our directors or executive officers adopted or terminated any contract, instruction or written plan for
the purchase or sale of Company securities that was intended to satisfy the affirmative defense conditions of Rule 10b5-1(c) (each, a “10b5-1 Plan”) or any
non-Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement. However, certain of our directors and executive officers may adopt 10b5-1 Plans or non-Rule 10b5-1 trading
arrangements in the future.
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Item 6. Exhibits.
 

Exhibit
Number Description

3.1* Third Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of Globalstar, Inc. (incorporated by reference to Appendix A to the
Definitive Proxy Statement on Schedule 14A filed with the Commission on April 12, 2021)

3.2* Fifth Amended and Restated Bylaws of Globalstar, Inc. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.1 to the Current Report on
Form 8-K filed with the Commission on August 31, 2023)

31.1 Section 302 Certification of the Principal Executive Officer

31.2 Section 302 Certification of the Principal Financial Officer

32.1 Section 906 Certification of the Principal Executive Officer

32.2 Section 906 Certification of the Principal Financial Officer

101.INS XBRL Instance Document

101.CAL XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document

101.DEF XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document

101.PRE XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document

101.LAB XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document

* Incorporated by reference.
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https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1366868/000136686821000032/a2021proxystmtdef14a.htm#i5b87209ad2fd4733ba287b1294d9db7c_55
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1366868/000136686823000115/fifthamendedandrestatedbyl.htm
file:///tmp/T7354/gsat-20240331x10qxex311.htm
file:///tmp/T7354/gsat-20240331x10qxex312.htm
file:///tmp/T7354/gsat-20240331x10qxex321.htm
file:///tmp/T7354/gsat-20240331x10qxex322.htm


SIGNATURES
 

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

 

  GLOBALSTAR, INC.

   

Date: May 8, 2024 By: /s/ Dr. Paul E. Jacobs

  Dr. Paul E. Jacobs

  Chief Executive Officer (Principal Executive Officer)

/s/ Rebecca S. Clary

 Rebecca S. Clary

 Chief Financial Officer (Principal Financial Officer)
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Exhibit 31.1

Certification of Chief Executive Officer

I, Dr. Paul E. Jacobs, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Globalstar, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial
condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. I am responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15(d)-15(e)) and
internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rule 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under my supervision, to
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to me by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under my
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external
purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report my conclusion about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent
fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. I have disclosed, based on my most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the
registrant’s board of directors:

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably
likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control
over financial reporting.

Date: May 8, 2024

By: /s/ Dr. Paul E. Jacobs

Dr. Paul E. Jacobs

Chief Executive Officer (Principal Executive Officer)



 

Exhibit 31.2

Certification of Chief Financial Officer

I, Rebecca S. Clary certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Globalstar, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial
condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. I am responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15(d)-15(e)) and
internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rule 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under my supervision, to
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to me by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under my
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external
purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report my conclusion about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent
fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. I have disclosed, based on my most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the
registrant’s board of directors:

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably
likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control
over financial reporting.

Date: May 8, 2024

By: /s/ Rebecca S. Clary

Rebecca S. Clary

Chief Financial Officer (Principal Financial Officer)



 

Exhibit 32.1

Certification Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

Pursuant to section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (subsections (a) and (b) of Section 1350, Chapter 63 of Title 18, United States Code), the
undersigned officer of Globalstar, Inc. (the “Company”), does hereby certify that:

 
This quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2024 of the Company fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or 15(d) of

the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and the information contained in the Form 10-Q fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results
of operations of the Company.

 

Date: May 8, 2024 By: /s/ Dr. Paul E. Jacobs

Dr. Paul E. Jacobs

Chief Executive Officer (Principal Executive Officer)



 

Exhibit 32.2

Certification Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

Pursuant to section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (subsections (a) and (b) of Section 1350, Chapter 63 of Title 18, United States Code), the
undersigned officer of Globalstar, Inc. (the “Company”), does hereby certify that:

 
This quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2024 of the Company fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or 15(d) of

the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and the information contained in the Form 10-Q fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results
of operations of the Company.

 

Date: May 8, 2024 By: /s/ Rebecca S. Clary

Rebecca S. Clary

Chief Financial Officer (Principal Financial Officer)


